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@Ry, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 43 Section 2 (cc) (N Fhmm of e FiFeRbe Sire a3eee sirm T e
FHiFSRibe e A TR TR, Y959-97 SR 533

(TR, 4154 (9) of AT HRFSHO ST GFTHE M FT7 Y030 SR b1t BF GHGG Prasii a7 ¥ 6R2 a3z s [Fe vide letter No.
DSE/MCD/T-157/S1/2023/13 11 ©1ff4 o 7te%7 2020 @ Gateway Equity Resources Limited @ a=f sif@v<fa e sistwa ot @32 whme
Q@ ALFTE 93 AT v AT AT AR (@ SR Wy FEfafie R S 7

1. Clients’ Payable Position against CCBA:

After analyzing pertinent data, It is observed that Gateway Equity Resources Limited had surplus amount in their clients’ payable
position, which is shown below:

Clients’ Payable Status as on 12" September 2023

SI Particulars Amount (BDT) | Amount (BDT) Remarks

Payable to clients 15,459,121.48 | As per client ledger balance

Source of Fund:

| ek Balani ol Conslinaiad 581,269.00 As per bank statement
Customers' Account(s)

2 | Add: Cash in hand (if any) 0.00 As per clients' cash book
3 Add: Receivables from DSE 192,816.90 As per CNS Report
4 | Add: Receivables from CSE (if any) 0.00 (Outstanding Balance Report)

Cheque received from clients

and credited to bank book but

5 Add: Cheque in transit (Received) 0.00 not credited in Consolidated

Customers’ Account as on
date

Cheque issued to clients and
debited to bank book but not

6 | Less: Cheque in transit (Issued) 0.00 debited from Consolidated
Customers’ Account as on
date.
7 | Less: Payables to DSE 528.45

As per CNS Report

8 Less: Payables to ESE (if any) 0.00 (Quistanding Balanee Repolt)
BO Accounts' maintenance
fees debited from clients'
9 | Less: Payable to CDBL 5,110.00 payable but not debited from
CCA and/or not paid to
CDBL
10 | Less: Interest Payables (if any) 94,542.20 L deduchon Gr Ty and
Excise duty
11 | Less: Other Payables (if any) 0.00
Net Source of Fund: (1 to 11) 673,905.25
Clients' Payable Status: (B-A) -14,785,216.23 Deficit
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The Inspection Team also collected relevant information regarding their clients’ payable position of another few dates and found
deficit summary of which is given below:

Date Payable to Clients Net Sources of Fund Surplus/(Deficit)
(BDT) (BDT) (BDT)
17.08.23 11,171,392.8 1,749,802.61 (9.421,590.19)
17.10.23 14,013,369.90 1,526,972.64 (12,486,397.26)
31.10.23 13,688,516.87 867,738.62 (12,820,778.25)

Moreover, they have shown surplus in the client’s payable position by manipulating bank data. They manipulated the closing
balance of bank statement as on 12 September 2023. In DSS module where they submit monthly CCA reconciliation data, they
submitted the balance amount of BDT 14,397,013.65 on 12 September 2023 whereas the monitoring team found amount of
BDT 581,269.00 balance amount as on 12 September 2023.

Whereas as per the Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Every stock broker shall open only one consolidated
customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with intimation to the exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be
maintained only for the deposit of the money received from and for, and payment of money to and for, the customers...”

And as per the Rule 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “-----Provided further that if there is any shortage or
deficit in the consolidated customers’ account(s) at any time for any reason, the stock broker shall immediately report the matter to
the concerned exchange(s).”;

And as per the FfeRbw ¢ wwen Fhirm (F3-fomm, Ba-@Rm ¢ S ofefRfk) R, 2000 @7 @1 3, “erers 5% o, 5 @
R AT A A TS @ [PpgSrT AR G2/ PO AIBITA BT 4R TLA, T, 9% R < RS o T Ry WA (e
TR STTCHT 7T ST ARSI AT PRI |

And as per the FRSRfbe ¢ sy M (Fo-Gae, Fo-wem ¢ spiie ofsRii) R, 2000 @ Ry woie gz wwe & s “arere
T o7, 5TF QIR S TTAC A 1T YA 6 OPRGIE P AT e AT, T, [T @ o] e A0S 2207 17

As per Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969; “Prohibition of false statements, etc.- No person shall, in
any document, paper, accounts, information or explanation which he is, by or under this Ordinance, required to furnish, or in any
application made under this Ordinance, make any statement or give any information which he knows or has reasonable cause to

believe to be false or incorrect in any material particular.’

Violations:
From the above, it is found that the company violated:
e Rule 6 (1) and 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;

o FFERMw ¢ wave Ffrm (F3-emw, FHa-w@rem ¢ wyfire ) R, 2000 @7 R by;

o SR ¢ qwry T (Fo-Remw, Te@er ¢ wpiie i) RRSET, Y000 a7 Gl ©whiet 7 wv &R

e Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the Company and providing
manipulated data.

Responsible officers for the non-compliances:

[t is appeared that the following officers were responsible for the above non-compliances:

Sl. No. Name Designation Remarks
1 Mr. Md. Rezaul Karim Managing Director
2 Mr. A.F.M Nasim Reza Compliance Authority
3 Mr. Sanjid Hasan Accounts In-Charge

2. Share Holding Position:
i. The Inspection Team during their first inspection (vide letter No.: DSE/MCD/T-157/S1/2023/1311 dated Thursday, 2" November

2023) collected Stock Reports of all instruments of clients and compared between BO-ISIN Holding Report (DPA6) from CDBL,
and Back-Office Stock Holding Report of 31 October 2023. After scrutinizing the same, stock position reports were found not
propetly maintained. Details of them are given below:

Securities Commission Bhaban, Plot-E-6/C, Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar Administrative area, Dhaka-1207 Pige 2 of 4



Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

DPA6 Free Balance as Lock-in/Pledge Suspended Difference
per Back Office Shares, if any quantity, if any
Stock Summary

Report
ISIN ISIN Free Customers | Dealer | CDBL | Back | CDBL Back
Name | Balance Office Office
BD0473SQPHO00 | Square | 86102 211102 0 0 0 0 0 -125,000
Pharma

Moreover, it was also found that the company changes the closed/active status of client code. In this case, the monitoring team
found that they used the fake code # 06118, BO ID # 120238007800801 whereas the real code was # 06118 and BO ID #
1202380037809851 which was closed on 20 July 2023.

ii. Moreover, The Inspection Team during their second inspection (vide letter no. DSE/MCD/T-157/S1/2023/1354 dated 7t
November 2023) collected Stock Reports of all instruments of clients and compared between BO-ISIN Holding Report (DPA6)
from CDBL and Back-Office Stock Holding Report of 02" November 2023. After scrutinizing the same, stock position reports
were found not properly maintained. Details of them are given below:

DPAG6 Free Balance as per Lock-in/Pledge Suspended Difference
Back Office Stock Shares, if any quantity, if any
Summary Report
ISIN ISIN Name Free Customer | Dealer | CDB Back CDB Back
Balanc s L Office L Office
e
BD0450RNSPO R.N. 37182 207772 0 0 0 0 0 -170,590
8 Spinning
Mills
BD0490FCIL03 FAR 40000 120000 0 0 0 0 0 -80,000
Chemical Ind
Ltd

Whereas as per the =5 (I5afie) aRumamr, 2000 aRym 7 v8(3) € (R):

“(3) B R W e sraere, fefetlt wRmTmmE FEE WY U, @ Zeife W AT e ST e T @ AW e
I NP 2207 |

(R) TefEsf srRmmzmer #6F et RT e Gg7 @F6 arers 4w fAeZar (wfire 2303 1”

Whereas as per the Rule 7(3) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020 “(3) After examination of the aforesaid report under
sub-rule (2), the exchange(s) shall submit a status of compliance in a summary report, mentioning any shortage or deficit in securities
holding position of the customers, if any, to the Commission within 20 (twenty) working days of the last date of submission of the
said report:
Provided further that if there is any shortage or deficit in securities holding position of any customer at any time for any reason, the
stock broker shall immediately report the matter to the concerned exchange(s):
It is appeared that the Company violated:

o TSR (I7afe) aRamam, 2000 &R a7 vs(s) 6 ().

e Rule 7(3) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;
by not maintaining the records of securities of the clients properly.

(TG, iy CeTET e SR Susta A0 FHRH 97 TS et 399 @il ov, 2038 SIFY AT/ aTTE T TTs/3¢33/2050/530 STAFYC

Gateway Equity Resources Limited and its concern officers - (Fgaifi s, 2038 SIfRd T19et 2= 77 *A1RcS Toifs 20 o1 271 W Arw
BARES 30w (@i @32 AT FHIATR 0% Mr. Sanjid Hasan e 3oy wifde w0m;

“Reference may please be made to BSEC/Enforcement/2522/2018/126, Dated February 06, 2024, show cause cum notice for
hearing: Non-compliance of securities related laws reason why appropriate action should not be taken by the Commission against
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yourself because due to the floor price, we could not sell the shares properly, due to which the company was losing money. To
recover the loss, we have done in the company code of share buy and sale, for this we used the CCA account. After the Inspection
we surplus CCA account properly.

Due to the floor price, we were unable to sale our IPO shares Global Islami Bank LTD due to which our bank Interest kept increasing
day by day. We create a portfolio to borrow loan from the bank again to pay the capital and interest as a result Square Pharma share
make different, but later we did not take bank loan and fixed this problem. R.N Spinning Mills and FAR Chemical Ltd share
mismatch because of due to share split, these differences show up and then our back-office vendor fixes it. Thank you for taking the
time to read our letter, and we appreciate your consideration.”

zg, Gateway Equity Resources Limited and its concern officers -93 BoAtare 3@y (A AT 7W (¥, Borgrs SRR AT oy
atwed Gateway Equity Resources Limited -93 a4t #fircaa B ey Reme Rafes ooy,

@Ry, Gateway Equity Resources Limited -a3 BRI TS T Rule 6 (1) and 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;
7(3) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020; Sifsfifte THY I (53R, - @ S &fSfAf) REmET, 2000 a7
R 33; BReShfber ¢ wawe wfimm (Fe-fwmm, TR @ WIS i) KRR, Y000 @7 &8ty ool @7 woa AR S and Section 18 of
the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 T AR, W FifFe w3ew Ao,

Ry, Gateway Equity Resources Limited -93 Soiame w3fets Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @& Section 22; G 18 of
TR RS Ribe wre qeree shem wEw, sane SR ey werary;

@Ry, IR Reasam, Bifrefile oizw ¢ /iRy AT STetrsy oot oy, ferarercas 24, Tt 32 G SISy Gateway Equity
Resources Limited - si4ts wfes w1 sfamer @ s,

T3, (TR, FHT Bfefre a8t Rraw w1, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance No. X V1] of 1969) @ Section
22 [ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 TT1 7TN¥e]; GRE 18 of the AT FfeeRibe we qarse i aigy,
B39 9 oG FIAGRCH-

Gateway Equity Resources Limited - ¢ T BT (M6 T B16T) Wes Wi wRe T o W wo (fe) o= ey Areamon Biire R s
GG FOEP aawafmmsmwmﬂﬂ-mmmwmmm, STt ST ST AT, @ SIS AR AR T S0
(71) e 51t et i |t 7w SR BReS e 2w e A7t e awet w1 7w

e FifRSRbE s sy wfieER s,

it it
AR
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01. Gateway Equity Resources Limited

(DSE TREC Holder No. 157)

Room # 150, DSE Tower (Level-08),

Plot # 46, Road # 21, Nikunja-2, Dhaka-1229.
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